VR3a6

VR3067

VR3068

VR3066

VRI67

VR3068

VRMl66

YR3MGT

VRM68

4

-\' ¥ 1003 Lovirmar Deive. Missimsaugs, O L55 1M5 Tl {805) 555-0540 or (800} 552-T042 Fax {305 565-0545

Single 6 fi. Gniplock Rack,

Passenger or Street Side.
Optional VR3101 Adapter
Utility Kit

OR

Single 7 fi. Gnplock Rack,

Passenger or Streel Sude.
Optional VR301 Adapter
Utility Kit

OR

Single 8 ft. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Street Side.
Optional VR3101 Adapter
Utitlity Kit

Single 6 ft. Grniplock Rack,

Passenger or Street sude.
Optional VR3116 Adapter
Gnplock Kat

R

Single 7 fi. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Street side.
Optional VR3117 Adapter
Griplock Kit

(R

Single 8 fi. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Strect side.
Optional VR3118 Adapter
Grnplock Kit

Single & ft. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Street side.
Optional YVR3126 Step
Ladder Guide &'

OR

Single 7 ft. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Street side.
Optional VR3127 Step
Ladder Guide 7

R

Single & fl. Griplock Rack,

Passenger or Street side
Optional VRI12ZE Step
Ladder Guide &

Heavy Duty Aluminum Ladder Rack Assemblies
VR3066, VR3067, VR3068

for all Full Size Vans, GM.C., Dodee and Ford

O

o
s *

8

VRI01
--.___!
= o
L= e

\

( General Instructions

The quantity of each part will be shown under the part
number for the ladder rack ordered. Unpack the box
of ladder rack parts and check the contents against the
list of materials shown on page 3.

Please notify us immediately if anything is missing.

\

J

Page 1

CRIERHWE GO



OUR WARRANTY:

“VanTeriors warrants its own products from defects in manufacture and
material under normal use and service for a period of five years from the
date of invoice. All other products are subject to the individual
manufacturer’s own warranty.”

A 4

FOR HELP:

“If you have a problem following these instructions
please call us at (800) 668-7942 ask for the Engineering Department.”



" OEFEUA D1}
[BEls SEEUIBS Jaua s : e bty

NN wed agesnipy Assy BuiyooT |esiaaiun paxog G
seps dog m..-u

Kesy Buiyson jesianun

==

B EY 380
b oL IEY J8ING
A ey SN0

{ DY S 1A RIENDS

| WL O - uAOg BjoH aenbg
_ meﬁim.mm.uqn:m

19yoesg dwe|] papuapg
1804 dois agesnipy
S5 [PUUBYyD 004
dwig) 1004

MOg 7/ uoddnsg ss0.0)
pienBieaps A

-—N|1-11-t—1— — - - — —
= Ol —

E -}mrwm'mmhm-m{ 5:"1‘-_'"2

BODEHA | LIDEWA [92DEHA NOILdI®DS3a

SUBIDRNEU| Joj § obied oog
‘Ejuawan nbas oyoeds 18y s oy ¥281 jsnipe o) JBsN pua ay) o
EEE:EHE auj) & ) Jauinpenue pue add) Ag Jea sleppe) sy

Page 2

wopeq ebed sy @ \ Aw
RSSO e (@} (]

@ ol = @ mH_ A J.
s
R90SUA X LOOSUA ‘ 990SUA JO MIIA papoldxq
freA, 9ZI1s [[0g

2INPID01J UOTIB[[RISU] 29 A[qUISSSY



dwen 1003 ¢ )
/ NN WYDED %, .

N Emu_m.._/b

inp aBuR|4 K0l ¥ JOUSERN VBl ljog oBRLBD LI l- | ¥ 91-B/E
iny ebueld Xy 3 Joysem uleld oG eBeueD L iE"| X 91-8/E
inpy sBuely kel Jeysep vied og sBewen  ZXOL-GE
NU-430 Ue N NN WED N wer og shewed LinE- | ¥ OL-§E

INU-Y207 uoKiy 5 NN WED sooeds _gio N wer jog ofeuien] L7 ¥ OL-8F
H20T] O "SIOYSEAR AN £ "IOUSEN U 2 OB HH| LB X FL-9LiL

SHYMOHYH 91-8/£ DNINILHDIL NIHM
INDHOL S87/14 02 d333X3 LON 04

e ele

Page 3



Assembly & Installation Procedure

Full size Vans

g
COMPONENTS LIST ﬂﬁfﬁﬂ“‘ uﬂ"‘“ o F a
ITEM PART No. DESCRIPTION VR3I06E | VR3I0ET VR30S
(1) | WRO300 | PVC WEARGUARD 1 1 1
@ | VR2002 | CROSS SUPPORT 72" BOW ] 2 ]
{3 | vR330 FOOT CLAMP 4 4 4
@) | VR2015 | FOOT CHANNEL5.75" 4 4 a
| B | VR3302 ADJUSTABLE STOP POST 1 1 1
{6 | VR3303 EXTENDED CLAMP BRACKET 1 1 1
(7 | VR3306 OUTER RAIL & 1
B | VR3307 OUTER RAIL 7 1
(@) | VR3308 | OUTER RAIL &' | - . 1
40 | vR3430 UNIVERSAL LOCKING ASSY, 1 1 1
a1 | VR2256 STOP SLIDER 1 1 1
16 | VR2174 | STIFFEMER STAINLESS STEEL 1 1 1
VR3440 | HARDWARE (for FOOT F/S) i i i
VR3441 HARDWARE (for FOOT EX/SAVANA) | 1 1 1
VR3450 HARDWARE (for UN.LK. ASSY) 1 1 1
VR3460 HARDWARE (for ST. CLAMPS) 1 1 1

s
INSTALLATION HARDWARE ™ ot et ™ g
|iTEH HARDWARE DESCRIPTION VR3440 VR3441 | VR3I450 | VR3I460
((VRO302) Hardw Plug White 1" DIA 1
(VRO303) Tip Plastic .313 x 3%~ 1
48 | (VR2071) Adjustable Cam Nut 4
[VRZ2154) 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Carriage Bolt 4 1| 2
(WRZ161) 3816 x 1-1/4" Carriage Bolt & 1 4
(VR2162) 3/8-16 x 2" Carriage Bolt B 4 2 3
(VRZ163) 3/8-16 Hex Flanged Mut 8 4 | &
(VR2184) 3/8-16 Nylon Lock-Nut 4 |
(VRZ165) 7/16" Blank Washer 8 E | 6
(VR2166) T/16-14 X 3" HH. Bolt G5 1
(VR2167) 7/16-14 Nylon Lock-nut 1
(WRZ2168) Washar TM1E6 Nylon 3
(WR2171) Spacer 58" Thick 4
[VR2173) 3/8-16 Jam Nut 4
FASTENING GROUPS

DESCRIPTION
[HH. Bolt, 2 Plain Washers, 3 Mylon Washers, Mylon Lock
Carriage Bolt, 58" Spacer, Jam Nt Cam Mut & Nylon Lock-mut

-L-Ruur REMARKS | __SIZE
T/16-14 % 3
or GM only 3/8-16 x 2"
or all Vehicles bt GM 3/8-16 x 1-34" | Carriage Bolt, Jam Nut, Cam Mut & Nylon Lock-mn

38-lex 2"

Camriage Bolt, Plain Washer, Hex Flange Nut & Plastic Tip

@
i3

3/8-16x 1-3/4" Carriage Bolt, Plain Washer, & Hex Flange Nut
3816 LA™ Copage Bolt Plain Washer £ Hox Elapse Nug

Page 4



Assembly & Installation Procedure
Full Size Vans

Tools Required

5/8" Open end wrench (2), 9/16" Open end wrench

DO NOT EXCEED 20 FTILBS TORQUE WHEN TIGHTENING 3/8-16 HARDWARE

Assembly

Step 1:

1.1

Front Cross Support Sub-Assembly

Attach a Foot Channel (4) to the sq. holes at each end of the Cross
Sl.lppﬁﬂ Bow (2} using two (2) of fas. Group () . See Fig 1.1 for
assistance. The bolt heads should be inside the channel, nllnwm_a_‘
access to the nuts for tightening at a later time.

Nete: For all vehicles t.xcrpf Savana/Express use outer Sq. Holes in Cross "-l.rppm't Berw.
For Savana/Express use inner 8q. Holes.

Fig 1.1

Attach the Adj. Stop Post (5) to the Cross Support Channel using fas.
Group (P and Stiffener Sl,umlzss Steel 16! underneath Support Channel.
Place it between the nibs on top of the {‘hannel with upright portion to
the front. Attach an Extended Clamp Bracket | 6) to the Stop Post (5}
using fas. Group (B .

Attach Stop Shider(1} to the Cross Support Bow (2) using Fas. Group 8 ]

-

Page 5



Assembly & Installation Procedure
Full Size Vans

Step 2: Passenger/Drive Side Locking Assembly (Passenger Side Shown)

Using the fipure below, as your guide for the handle attachment. (Be sure the twe (2)
slots on the Torsion Bracker are offser toward the rop). Attach the Pivot Handle as
shown (Passenger Side Assembly) with fas. Group (A) . (For the street side assembly,
Handle is on the opposite end). Tighten to allow frictioned movement of the handle. (Do
not over tighten). Attach the Pivot Arm with fas. Group () (square hole on Sub Assy
axis should be down).

"Sub Assy. Pheol Bar

" Sguare Hole Down - 1o match
square boll shoulder

Step 3: Rear Cross Support Sub-Assembly

3.1 Attach a Foot Channel (4) to the two slots at each end of the Cross Support
Bow (2) using two (2) of fas. Group . The bolt heads should be mside the
channel, allowing ease to the nuts for lig,hlﬁning at a later time.

Note: For all vehicles except Savana/Express use outer sq. Holes in Cross Support Bow 11
For Savana/'Express use inner sq. Holes, See Fie |1,

32 Altach the Umvcn-al Locking Assembly/Assemblies to the front of the Cross
Support Bow (2 using the Foot Channel Mounting bolts aligned through the two
{2) slots in the Universal Locking Assembly.

33 Attach an Extended Clamp Bracket (6) to the upright post of the Locking
Assembly with fas. Group (). Push the Plastic Tip (14 over the end of the bolt.

Page 6



Assembly & Installation Procedure
Full Size Vans

Stepd: Outer Rail Assembly.

4.1 Insert Rail Hook into Rail using a slight twisting motion evenly.

4.2 Make sure First Sq. Hole of Rail Hook is seating on the Center Line of the
assembled Outer Rail. See Fig.4.

1'SqHole RAL m\
P \_ —
! H.-"\. % Ve __::-—'.—. :!"“" e o=
e Fig 4

Step 5: Security Lock Sub-Assembly

4 The Cuter Ral hook Then Clistur Feadl bk P
o be fied cutside o ba tad cubside

Outer Rail has two sets of 3 the aes sambly EH—
holes shifted 1" and 30 degrees  Front Grogs Supgor Bow
to provide outside tilt for the —— =l
Rails on both passenger and A" e s e ¥
driver's sides. See diagram o " Drivar's Sids hales Se; Y
choose appropriate set of holes.

7 Uz Shiffed Back holet
for mounting

Fear gross SgpurBow____

5.1 Place 1-3/4” carmage bolts from Fas.group(E) into available holes m Outer Rail.

5.2 Attach the Security Lock Assembly to the Outer Rail with fas. Group (B)
(See the figure below for assistance).

5.3 Trim PVC Wearguard Ihl_:l to fit over the Outer Raill and mstall.

‘-‘fja.l.a-" o I,i
Options: VR3101
See Utility Adapter Kit Instruction. %

Options: VR3116, VR3117,VR3118
See Adapter Griplock Kit Instruction.

Options: VR3126, VR3127,VR3128
See Instruction for Step Ladder Guide Assembly.

Page 7



Assembly & Installation Procedure
Full Size Vans

Installation:

Step 1:
1.1

1.3

Mounting Rear Cross Support
Position the rear Cross Suppori subassembly atop the rear of the wan. The
feet should be just forward of the seam in the drip rail. Extend the feet to
the outside of the drip rail channel. Take precautions not to damage the roof.

For All Vehicles except GM Savana/Express:

Centre the Cross Support on the feet. Using fas. Group(®) place a bolt
through the lower square hole at the bottom of the Foot Channel ‘4’ . Put
{1) Jam Nut over the bol, then place a Foot Clamp (3) over the bolt and
under the drip rail

Add the Adjustable Cam Nut 13 and the nylon locknut. Use 5/8" open end
wrenches to rotate the Adjustable Cam Nut, which will tighten the Foot

Clamp under the Drip Rail. Secure the Adjustable Cam Nut by tightening the
nylon lecknut. This procedure applies to all the ladder rack feet

' ]+ see Note 2
FORD-DODGE

NOTES:

1. On Dodge 109" WB Vans with sliding side cargo doors, it is necessary 1o
remove and notch the sliding door weather guard to permit gripping
under the drip rail.

*2. Above side cargo door it may be necessary to add additional washers to
shim foot clamp out providing additional clearance for door. In some
cases It may be necessary to adjust height of swing door.

For GM Savana/Express Only:

Centre the Cross Support on the feet, Using fas. Group (B) place a bolt through
the upper square hole at the bottom of the Foot Channel (4) . Place Jam Nut and
5/8" Spacer over the bolt, then place a Foot Clamp "3 over the bolt and under the
drip rail.

Add the Adjustable Cam Nut (15 and the nylon locknut. Use 5/8" open end
wrenches to rotate the Adjustable Cam Nut, which will tighten the Foot Clamp

under the Drip Rail. Secure the Adjustable Cam Nut by tightening the nylon
locknut. This procedure applies to all the ladder rack feet.

SAVANA/EXTRESS

(E

Van Roof Line

Cam MNut

3)Fost Camo__

Page 8



Step 2:

2.1

-

22

23

Step 3:

34

Assembly & Installation Procedure
Full Size Vans

Mounting Front Cross Support

Position the front Cross Support sub-assembly on top of the van &', 7', or &
{depending on choice of outer rail) forward of the rear Cross Support, Take
precautions not to damage the roof Mount Outer Rail so the hooked end is
toward the front of the van, Use fas. Group (B to mount each Outer Rail
through the holes in the ends of the Cross Support.

Centre the Cross Support on the feet. Using fas. Group (&) place a bolt through
the square hole at the bottom of the Foot Channel(4) . Place (1) 1/2" washer
over the bolt, then place a Foot Clamp {3} over the bolt and under the dnp
rail.

Add the Adjustable Cam Nut 15 and the nylon locknut. Use 5/8" open end
wrenches to rotate the Adjustable Cam Nut, which will tighten the Foot Clamp
under the Drip Rail. Secure the Adjustable Cam Nut by tighteming the nylon
locknut. This procedure applies to all the ladder rack feet.

Final Assembly

Recheck the tightness of all Outer Rail(s) fasteners.

With the locking handle in it's laiched position, adjust, if necessary, the Locking
Bracket Assembly(s) so the locking handle is PARALLEL to the Outer Rail.

Tighten all fasteners for Foot Channels to Cross Support Channel, including the
additional fastener group used to complete the attachment of the
Locking Bracket Asembly{s) to the Cross Support Chamnel.

If no ladder is installed at this time check all other fasteners for tightness.

Cross Support Channel

Outer Rail
Part (7) for &
Part (&) for 7'
Part (9) for 8

Page 9



Adjusting Ladder Rack for Ladder

An improperly adjusted Ladder Rack is hazardous
This could result in damage lo ladder and/or vehicle.

As ladders vary by type and manufacturer it is the responsibility
of the end user to adjust rack for his/her specific requirements.

Step 1: Loosen fasteners marked (A), (B) and € on drawing below. Release Locking Handle

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

and load your ladder into desired position.

Place Locking Handle in Latch as shown. Adjust the height of the Extended Clamp
Brackets so that they cradle the ladder rungs with a shight duu nward pressure. Do this
on both front and rear cross supports then t11bhtcn fasteners (A) .

To adjust the latching tension: release Locking Handle from Latch and allow Handle
Grip to rest in the drip rail on full size vans or on roof panel on mini vans. Shift ladder
forward agamst Rear Extended Clamp Bracket. Slide front Adjustable Stop Post so Front
Extended Clamp Bracket is against rung. Tighten fastener B . Latch Lock ing Handle,
there should be noticeable tension.

With ladder snug against outer rail, move Stop Slider against ladder rail and tighten €
fastener

Your ladder rack is now adjusted to safely carry vour ladder. If the ladder is changed, be
sure to adjust vour ladder rack accordingly.

Stop Sider
Front Cross SUK \ Ext. C‘lcmp Brocket{Front)
"'|" L e i)
Ext. Clamp Bracket{Rea R fﬁ 1
Adj. Stop PDS'FI% -y
Iewl ______:_'_'__"_T—_"_-' _.—;I-E-'.l

i‘(ﬂ ~.Luter Rail
Ty 'vw

Rear Cross Support

\\ Locking Handle

Note to Installer:

Please send this page with the Vehicle so end user can properly adjust the rack to His/Her ladder.

Thank You

Page 10



Ajustement du support a échelle

Un support & échelle mal ajusté peat étre hasardeux et aurait
pour conséquence d'endommager soit I'échelle ou le véhicle.

Vu que les dimensions des &chelles vanent d'un manufaciurier 4 autre,

il eat du devoir de I'utilisateur d'ajuster son support selon le tvpe d'échelle.

Etape no. 1Desserrer les écrous en @,®), 1O indiqués sur le diagramme ci-dessous. Abaisser la
peignée latérale du support et embarquer I'échelle & la position voulue.

Etape mo. 2 Avec la poignée latérale en position fermée {ou barrée), ajuster premiérement la hauteur des
attaches extensibles (enduites de caoutchouc) pour qu'elles puissent s'appuyer sur les
barreaux de I'échelle aver une légére pression vers le bas, Faites ceci sur celui d'en avant et
d'en amriére et resserrer les écrous en &t

Etape no. 3 Pour ajuster la tension, sortir la poignée latérale du loquet et laisser reposer le bout de cette
dermiére sur la gouttiére du camion (pour les fourgonnettes plemne grandeur) ou sur le toit
dans le cas de mini-fourgonnettes. Avancer I'échelle vers I'avant en appuyant le barreau de
I'échelle sur le montant réglable d'arrét situé sur la traverse armiére. Glisser le montant
reglable d'arrét situe a l'avant pour que l'attache extensible accote sur le barreau de I'échelle.
Serrer I'écrou en (B) Remetire la poignée latérale dans le loguet la tension devrait étre
acceptable,

Ftape no. 4 Avec 'échelle appuyée sur la barre longitudinale, diriger le montant d'arrét €) vers l'échelle
et serrer I'écron,

Vatre support est malntenant ajusté pour transporter votre échelle de facon sécuritairve. Si
vous changes de tvpe d'échelle, ajuster en conséguence.

Montant d'anmét
laténal

Traverse avant Attache extensible avant

*, Wi ] F
Attache exersible aniére *3:{.' .
; e 5 Montant réglable danét _»" N
s -..___;--t- . #_- \ CEL _'_'_T._ wir
o _I'J .—::":_;—'—'__._'_- H
i "-t_%:ff::g.j:‘;}-. ‘\Bcue longitudinale
X ‘\mgew
Traverse aniére N

N\ _Poignée Latéiale

Note a l'installateur:
S.VP. mettre cette page d'instructions powr ["ajustement du support dans le camion du client pour

qu'il ou elle puisse ['ajuster comectement, Y
MERCI !

Page 11






